

13-2952-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DEBORAH D. PETERSON *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

– against –

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND THIRD PARTY DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

SALON MARROW DYCKMAN NEWMAN & BROUDY LLP
Liviu Vogel
292 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 661-7100

STONE BONNER & ROCCO LLP
James P. Bonner
Patrick L. Rocco
Susan M. Davies
145 West 45th Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10036
(212) 239-4340

Counsel for the Peterson Plaintiffs-Appellees

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP

Curtis C. Mechling
James L. Bernard
Benjamin Weathers-Lowin
Monica Hanna
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5400

*Attorneys for Greenbaum, Acosta, Beer and
Kirschenbaum Third Party Defendants-Appellees*

DLA PIPER US LLP (US)

Richard M. Kremen
Dale K. Cathell
Timothy H. Birnbaum
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209
(410) 580-3000

Attorneys for Heiser Third Party Defendants-Appellees

HOWARTH & SMITH (LA)

Suzelle M. Smith
Dan Howarth
523 West Sixth Street, Suite 728
Los Angeles, California 90014
(213) 955-9400

Attorneys for Levin Third Party Defendants-Appellees

FLEISCHMAN LAW FIRM

Keith Martin Fleischman
565 Fifth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 880-9571

Attorneys for Valore Third Party Defendants-Appellees

KARR & ALLISON, P.C.

John W. Karr
1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-7600

Attorneys for Murphy Third Party Defendants-Appellees

HEIDEMAN NUDELMAN & KALIK, P.C.

Noel J. Nudelman

1146 19th Street, N.W., 5th Floor

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 463-1818

Attorneys for Bland Third Party Defendants-Appellees

THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC

Robert J. Tolchin

111 Livingston Street, Suite 1928

Brooklyn, New York 11021

(718) 855-3627

Attorneys for Rubin Third Party Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Parties 2

 B. The Markazi Assets And The Restraints 2

 C. EO-13599 And §8772 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. SECTION 8772 ENTITLES PLAINTIFFS TO TURNOVER 11

 A. Plaintiffs Established The Elements
 Of Their §8772 Claim 11

 B. Section 8772 Does Not Violate Article III
 Separation Of Powers Principles 11

 C. The Treaty Poses No Obstacle To Turnover 18

 1. Section 8772 Does Not Violate
 Any Treaty Provision 18

 2. Section 8772 Preempts The Treaty 21

 D. Turnover Will Not Effect An
 Unconstitutional Taking Of Markazi’s Property 24

II. TRIA ENTITLES PLAINTIFFS TO EXECUTE
 AGAINST THE MARKAZI ASSETS 33

 A. TRIA’s Plain Meaning Dictates That Plaintiffs
 Need Only Demonstrate That Markazi Held
 A Beneficial Ownership Interest
 In The Markazi Assets 33

1.	TRIA’s Plain Meaning Determines The Statute’s Requirements	33
2.	Beneficial Ownership Controls What Constitutes The “Assets Of” Markazi.....	34
3.	TRIA’s Legislative History Confirms That Plaintiffs Need Only Demonstrate Markazi’s Beneficial Ownership Of The Markazi Assets	41
B.	Markazi’s Repeated Admissions That It Owned The Markazi Assets Demonstrate That Markazi Is The Sole Beneficial Owner Of Those Assets, Which Are Therefore The “Assets Of” Markazi.....	42
C.	The UCC Invested Markazi With The Rights Of The Sole Beneficial Owner Of The Markazi Assets.....	46
D.	UCC And CPLR Limitations Upon The Garnishees Against Which Plaintiffs Can Execute Do Not Impact Plaintiffs’ TRIA Claim.....	52
E.	Even If Plaintiffs Did Need To Satisfy The CPLR’s Execution Provisions, Turnover Was Appropriate	53
F.	Markazi Cannot Invoke The Central Bank Immunity Applicable In Non-TRIA Cases	59
III.	MARKAZI WAIVED THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THE VALIDLY ISSUED ANTI-SUIT INJUNCTION.....	61
	CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009).....23

AHW Materials Testing, Inc. v. Town of Babylon,
584 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2009)35

Alsol v. Mukasey,
548 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2008)23

American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut,
131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....35

Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States,
381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)28

Aquilino v. United States,
363 U.S. 509 (1960).....37

Axel Johnson Inc. v. Arthur Anderson & Co.,
6 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1993) 14-15, 16

Benjamin v. Jacobson,
124 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1997)15

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
511 U.S. 531 (1994).....38

Branch ex. rel. Maine Nat’l Bank v. United States,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 12, 27-28, 30

Breard v. Greene,
523 U.S. 371 (1998).....21

Calderon-Cardona v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
867 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)23, 24, 38, 39, 50

California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Worldcom, Inc.,
368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004) 59-60

Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina,
443 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2006)54

Chang v. United States,
859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988)26

Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group,
508 U.S. 10 (1993).....21, 24

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)17

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,
475 U.S. 211 (1986)..... 25-26, 27, 28

Creque v. Luis,
803 F.2d 92 (3d Cir.1986) 60-61

CSX Corp. v. Children’s Investment Fund Mgmt. (UK) LLP,
654 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2011)45

Drye v. United States,
535 U.S. 49 (1999).....34, 49

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 29-30

Ellington Long Term Fund, Ltd. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44570 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2010)48

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74184 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2009).....55

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012)63

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
541 U.S. 246 (2004).....33, 45

Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
885 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D.D.C. 2012).....39

Export-Import Bank of U.S. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.,
609 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)34-35, 42, 44, 48-50, 53

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,
781 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1986)37

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....35

Fidelity Partners, Inc. v. First Trust Co.,
58 F. Supp. 2d 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)51

Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45327 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013)59

Global Relief Foundation, Inc. v. O’Neill,
315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002)31, 38

Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
740 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)53, 54

Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 26-27, 40, 50

Havana Club Holding, S.A. v. Galleon, S.A.,
203 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000)22

Hicks v. Midwest Transit, Inc.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13972 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2006)58

Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider,
533 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)51

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Development v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....38

In re Air Crash at Belle Harbor,
241 F.R.D. 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)51

In re Halpin,
566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009)37

<i>In re Luna</i> , 406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	37, 44
<i>In re Pizzano</i> , 439 B.R. 445 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2010)	38
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	51-52
<i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23-24
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 62
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	27
<i>Kulak v. City of New York</i> , 88 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1996)	10-11, 32
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	21
<i>Levin v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137399 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2013)	59
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996)	15-16
<i>M.F. Hickey Co. v. Port of New York Auth.</i> , 23 A.D.2d 739 (1st Dept. 1965)	54-55
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	10-11
<i>McElwee v. County of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Mimms v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21741 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2012)	37

Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi,
556 U.S. 366 (2009)..... 31, 41, 53-54

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham,
436 U.S.618 (1978).....35

National Juvenile Law Center v. Regnery,
738 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 11-12

Nell Jean Industries, Inc. v. Barnhart,
224 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2002).....30

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43753 (S.D.N.Y. April 22, 2011)..... 54-55

Nwozuzu v. Holder,
726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013) 33-34, 41

Paradissiotis v. United States,
304 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2002)18, 26, 32

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....25, 26, 27

Pfizer Inc. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.,
803 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D. Va. 2011)42, 44, 45

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....33

Pyett v. Pennsylvania Bldg. Co.,
498 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)23

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976).....60

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board,
528 U.S. 320 (2000).....40

Rhodes v. United States,
519 Fed. Appx. 703 (2d Cir. 2013).....10

<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Rogers v. New York University</i> , 220 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>S&S Machinery Co. v. Masinexportimport</i> , 706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1982)	63
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17171 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000).....	51
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Doyle</i> , 675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Shipping Corp. of India v. Jaldhi Overseas PTE Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Smith v. Powder Mountain, LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64650 (S.D. Fla. June 16, 2011).....	58
<i>Torres v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 602 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1979)	22-23
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	34, 49, 53
<i>United States v. Kapralos</i> , 1999 U.S. Lexis 4655 (2d Cir. Mar. 19, 1999).....	62
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872).....	15
<i>United States v. LaBarbara</i> , 129 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1997)	44

United States v. Major Oil Corp.,
583 F.2d 1152 (10th Cir. 1978) 62-63

United States v. Novak,
476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)60

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 17-18

United States v. Palestine Liberation Organization,
695 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)22

Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson,
178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999)29, 30

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....12

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975).....27

Weininger v. Castro,
462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)55, 59

Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010)*passim*

Wilson v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
560 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1977)45

United States Constitution, Federal Statutes, Regulations and Rules

U.S. CONST. ART. III1, 6, 11-18

U.S. CONST. ART. VI.....22

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V 1, 6, 11, 13, 19, 24-32

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611*passim*

International Emergency Economic Powers Act
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1707 5, 31, 37-38

Iranian Threat Reduction and Syrian Human Rights Act of 2012 22 U.S.C. § 8701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083(b)(3), 122 Stat. 3 (Jan. 28, 2008).....	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012 Pub. L. No. 112-81, § 1245, 125 Stat. 1298 (Aug. 10, 2012) 22 U.S.C. § 8513A.....	19-20
Securities Act of 1933 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	60
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	16
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, §201, 116 Stat. 2322 (Nov. 26, 2002) 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note.....	<i>passim</i>
Iranian Transactions Regulations 31 C.F.R. Part 560	7, 28, 32, 48, 57
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	10, 62
New York Statutes	
N.Y. CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES, ARTICLE 52	9-10, 52-56, 58, 62
N.Y. UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE, ARTICLE 8	9, 46-52, 58, 63
Other Authorities	
Executive Order 13599, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations and Consular Rights between the United States and Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899	1, 7-8, 11, 18-24, 25, 30, 33
148 Cong. Rec. S11524, at S11528 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 2002)	41

154 Con. Rec. H75 (daily ed. Jan. 16, 2008).....3

Department of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 93-14A,
1993 ERISA LEXIS 16 (May 5, 1993)37

Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service,
Sales and Other Dispositions of Assets, Publication 544 (Rev. 2012)
www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p544.pdf36

Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council, Bank Secrecy Act/Anti-
Money Laundering Examination Manual (2010),
www.ffiec.gov/bsa_aml_infobase/documents/bsa_aml_man_2010.pdf.....36

Office of the Law Revision Counsel of the United States House of
Representatives, *About Classification of Laws to the United States Code*,
http://uscode.house.gov/about_classification.xhtml.....61

Financial Accounting Standards Board,
Statements of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 6,
Elements of Financial Statements (1985).....36

Uniform Commercial Code § 8-505 cmt. 147

Weinstein, Korn & Miller, *New York Civil Practice: CPLR ¶5225.09*
(David L. Ferstending ed., LexisNexis Matthew Bender 2d ed.)..... 55-56

7A *Hawklund UCC Series* §8-503:01 [Rev.].....47
